

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 123 13th September, 2010 Nauru

G.N.No. 486 / 2010

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU PART IX EMERGENCY POWERS

PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 19 ARTICLE 78

By virtue of the powers vested in me under Article 78 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, I MARCUS STEPHEN, President of the Republic of Nauru order as follows:

1. Presidential Order 3 dated 11 June 2010 (limiting actions to the Supreme Court) is hereby revoked.

Given under my hand this thirteenth day of September, 2010.

MARCUS STEPHEN MP <u>PRESIDENT</u>

G.N.No. 487 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING JUDGE OF THE SUPREME COURT

IN EXERCISE OF the powers vested in me under Article 53(2) of the Constitution of Nauru, I, MARCUS STEPHEN, President of the Republic of Nauru, hereby appoint

THE HONOURABLE JOHN WILLIAM VON DOUSSA AO QC

to act as judge of the Supreme Court of Nauru, for a period of three years from the date hereof.

Given under my hand this thirteenth day of September, Two Thousand and Ten.

MARCUS STEPHEN MP <u>PRESIDENT</u>